

No. 12-144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KRISTEN M. PERRY, et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF DR. MARIA NIETO AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

DAVID A. KETTEL
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN A. FORD
REBECCA F. GANZ
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
2029 Century Park East
Suite 2600
Los Angeles, CA 90067
david.kettel@kattenlaw.com
310-788-4400

Counsel for Dr. Maria Nieto

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Tens of Thousands of Americans Do Not Neatly Fit Into “Man” or “Woman” Classifications Used in Proposition 8..... 3

 A. *Sex and Gender Are Not Synonymous*..... 4

 B. *Biological Examples and Women Who Are Male* 7

 C. *Does Appearance or Biology Control?* 9

II. The Classifications of “Man” and “Woman” for Marriage Are Not Rational Because They May Differ from Biological Sex 12

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	14, 15
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 372 U.S. 432 (1985).....	14
<i>In re Estate of Gardner</i> , 273 Kan. 191; 42 P.3d 120 (2002)	10
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	12
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964).....	9
<i>Kantaras v. Kantaras</i> , 884 So. 2d 155 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004).....	11
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	12
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	14
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	12
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 364, 207 P.3d 43 (2009)	13
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	4, 12
<i>Vecchione v. Vecchione</i> , CA Civ. No. 96D003769 (Cal. Super. Ct., Orange Co., filed Nov. 26, 1997)	11

Statutes

Cal. Const. Art. 1 § 7.5	2, 9
CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 103425	11

Other Authorities

AIS-DSD Support Group for Women and Families, http://www.aisdsd.org/just-learned	8
Melanie Blackless, et al., <i>How Sexually Dimorphic Are We? Review and Synthesis</i> , 12 AM. J. HUM. BIOLOGY 151 (2000)	4, 5, 6
RICHARD BLONNA & JEAN LEVITAN, HEALTHY SEXUALITY 97-97 (2005)	6
NEIL A. CAMPBELL & JANE B. REECE, BIOLOGY (8th ed. 2008)	5
Bruce Gottlieb, Lenore K. Beitel & Mark A Trifiro, <i>Androgen Insensitivity Syndrome</i> , GENEREVIEWS, Mar. 24, 1999, http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK1429/	7
David Haig, <i>The Inexorable Rise of Gender and the Decline of Sex: Social Change in Academic Titles, 1945-2001</i> , 33 ARCHIVES SEXUAL BEHAV. 87 (2004)	3, 4, 6
“How Common is Intersex,” Intersex Society of North America, http://www.isna.org/faq/frequency (last visited Feb. 25, 2013)	6
Tom Mazur, <i>Gender Dysphoria and Gender Change in Androgen Insensitivity or Micropenis</i> , 34 ARCHIVES SEXUAL BEHAV. 411 (2005)	8, 10

Population Clock, U.S. Census Bureau,
<http://www.census.gov/main/www/popclock.html>.....6

Population Finder, U.S. Census Bureau,
<http://www.census.gov/popfinder/>6

Deanne J. Whitworth, *XX Germ Cells: The Difference Between an Ovary and a Testis*, 9 TRENDS IN ENDOCRINOLOGY & METABOLISM 2, 2-6 (1998).5

Amy B. Wisniewski & Tom Mazur: *Dehydrogenase Deficiency: A Review of Quality of Life Outcomes*, INT'L. J. PEDIATRIC ENDOCRINOLOGY 2009:567430 (2009),
<http://www.ijpeonline.com/content/2009/1/567430>7
